

No. 14-15

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD ARMSTRONG, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

EXCEPTIONAL CHILD CENTER, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN NETWORK  
OF COMMUNITY OPTIONS AND  
RESOURCES, THE AMERICAN HEALTH  
CARE ASSOCIATION/ NATIONAL CENTER  
FOR ASSISTED LIVING, THE NATIONAL  
COMMUNITY PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION,  
THE AMERICAN PHARMACISTS  
ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICA'S ESSENTIAL  
HOSPITALS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

JOEL M. HAMME  
*Counsel of Record*  
POWERS PYLES SUTTER  
& VERVILLE PC  
Seventh Floor  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 466-6550  
joel.hamme@ppsv.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

December 23, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. BACKGROUND.....	8
II. THERE IS SUBSTANTIAL DOUBT WHETHER THIS COURT’S EVOLVING STANDARDS IN PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION CASES SHOULD BE APPLIED IN THE CONTEXT OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT .....	14
A. Over Time, The Criteria For Ascertain- ing Private Rights Of Action Have Changed .....	14
B. Congress Intervened To Set The Terms Upon Which Private Right Of Action Cases Should Be Resolved Under The Social Security Act.....	19
C. Prudential Considerations Also Sug- gest That Private Right of Action Standards Erected After Passage Of The Legislation In Question Should Not Be Employed.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arkansas Medical Soc’y, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Califano v. Yamaski</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	25
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	9
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012).....	9
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	10
<i>Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 235 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	9
<i>Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. Ferguson</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	9, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mandy R. v. Owens</i> , 464 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Methodist Hosp., Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 91 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>New York Ass’n of Homes and Servs. for the Aging v. DeBuono</i> , 444 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Oklahoma Chapter of the Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Fogarty</i> , 472 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Orthopedic Hosp. v. Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Arkansas Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 293 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Arkansas Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 364 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Arkansas Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 443 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Penn. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Houstoun</i> , 283 F.3d 531 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Rabin v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 362 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Aide of Penn., Inc. v. Houston</i> , 171 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12, 22, 24
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	24
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tallahassee Mem'l Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Cook</i> , 109 F.3d 693 (11th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Visiting Nurse Ass'n of N. Shore, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bullen</i> , 93 F.3d 997 (1st Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1114 (1997).....	10
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Hood</i> , 275 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Westside Mothers v. Haveman</i> , 289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	16, 18, 22
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment and</i> <i>Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1232g (1994) .....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1).....	18
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(6).....	3, 4
29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169 .....	15
42 U.S.C. §§ 620–628b (1989) .....	16
42 U.S.C. §§ 651–669b (1994) .....	17
42 U.S.C. §§ 670–679c (1989).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 671(a).....	16
42 U.S.C. §§ 1320a-2 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §§ 1320a-10 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(l)(10)(A) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-6 .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 6010 .....	15
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, § 4711, 111 Stat. 251, 507 .....	16
Improving America’s School Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-382, 108 Stat. 3518.....	19, 20
§ 555, 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2.....	<i>passim</i>
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, § 6402(a), 103 Stat. 2106, 2260 .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Social Security Act Amendments of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-248, § 237, 81 Stat. 821 (1968).....	26
Social Security Act Amendments of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-432, 108 Stat. 4398.....	21
§ 211, 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-10.....	<i>passim</i>
42 C.F.R. §§ 447.205-.256.....	26
76 Fed. Reg. 26,342 (May 6, 2011).....	26
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 103-761 (1994) (Conf. Rep.), <i>Reprinted in 5 U.S. Code Cong. &amp; Ad.</i> <i>News</i> , 103d Cong., Second Sess. (1994) 2901 .....	21
<b>OTHER MATERIALS</b>	
Sean Jessee, <i>Fulfilling the Promise of the Medicaid Act: Why the Equal Access Clause Creates Privately Enforceable Rights</i> , 58 Emory L.J. 791 (2009).....	6
Malcolm J. Harkins III, <i>Be Careful What You Ask For: The Repeal of the Boren Amendment and Continuing Federal Responsibility For Cost Effective Quality Nursing Facility Care</i> , 4 J. Health Care L. & Pol'y 159 (2002).....	6
Abigail R. Moncrieff, <i>Payments to Medicaid Doctors: Interpreting the Equal Access Provision</i> , 73 U. Chi. L. Rev. 673 (2006)..	6
